## State of Florida



## Aublic Service Commission PSC

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 FEB 21 AM 11: 33

> -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- COMMISSION CLERK

DATE:

February 21, 2006

TO:

Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

FROM:

Kiwanis L. Curry, Regulatory Analyst I, Division of Competitive Markets & LCC

Enforcement

RE:

Docket No. 060138-TP – Joint petition for waiver of carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., to allow DSL Telecom, Inc. to transfer competitive local exchange customers served via unbundled network element platform (UNE-P) to

ANEW Broadband Inc.

Please amend the title of this docket to also include the transfer of DSL Telecom, Inc.'s IXC customers (IXC Registration No. TJ441) to ANEW Broadband Inc. (IXC Registration No. TJ559) and the cancellation of DSL Telecom, Inc.'s CLEC certificate (Certificate No. 7686) and its IXC registration.

ECR
GCL
OPC
RCA
SCR
SGA
SEC _
OTH Nounge
kin P

CMP COM \_\_\_\_\_

CTR \_\_\_\_

**DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE** 

01498 FEB 21 8

5225 S.W. 87th Avenue Suite 100 Doral, Florida 33126 Tel (305) 261-7778 Fax (305) 436-8674

p.2



Daniel R. Contreras Chief Executive Officer

February 21, 2006

## Via e-mail & facsimile 850.413.6663

Kiwanis L. Curry Regulatory Analyst Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Docket No. 060138-TP Re:

Joint Petition For Waiver Request For Expedited Treatment

Dear Ms. Curry:

This correspondence is in response to your request for additional information involving the above referenced docket.

Please amend Paragraph 1 of the Petition to reflect ANEW Broadband Inc.'s ("ANEW"), correct certificate number and IXC registration number: Certificate No.: 7893; and its IXC registration number is TJ559.

Please amend the telephone number for ANEW's representative. It should be 305.261.7778 (ext 139).

Please amend Paragraph 2 of the Petition to reflect DSL Telecom Inc.'s ("DSL"), correct certificate number and IXC registration number: Certificate No.: 7686 and its IXC registration number TJ441.

Additionally, you requested clarification regarding whether both local and long distance customers were to be transferred to ANEW or only customers being provided local exchange service. ANEW hereby clarifies that all of DSL's customers, both local exchange and long distance customers, are to be transferred to ANEW.

Finally, please cancel DSL's certificate and IXC registration 21 days after the entry of the final order in this docket.

Sincerely

ørge L. Cruz-Bustillo

Feb 21 06 12:00p



the state of the s

To: Ms. Kiwanis L. Curry

Fax number: 850.413.6663

From: Jorge L. Cruz-Bustillo

My Phone number: 305.992.2521

Date: February 21, 2006

Re: Docket No. 060138-TP

Number of pages: 2 (including this page)

If you have any questions, I can best be reached at

305-992-2521.

Thank you,

Jorge L. Cruz-Bustillo